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DECI SI ON

This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)
after the Board rejected the attached Proposed Decision of the
Adm nistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the appeal of Paul M Virga
(appellant) from denotion as a Data Processing Manager Il to
Associ ate Program Anal yst (Specialist) with the Secretary of State
(Department). The appellant was denoted by the Departnent for
bei ng inconpetent, inefficient, and inexcusably neglectful of his
duties in that, anong other things, he produced very little
substantive work product during 1994 after spending alnost a
t housand hours on a project known as the PIERs project. The ALJ
found that appellant was indeed inconpetent, inefficient and
i nexcusably negl ectful of his assigned duties during 1994 and that
his poor performance warranted his denotion. The ALJ chose,
however, to nodify the denotion to a tenporary one-year denotion

on
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the grounds that the Departnent failed in its duty to adm nister
progressive discipline to appellant prior to inposing the
denoti on.

The Board rejected the Proposed Decision, asking the parties
to present argunents as to what the appropriate penalty should be
under all of the circunstances. After reviewing the record,
including the transcript, exhibits’ and the witten and oral
argunents of the parties, the Board finds substantial evidence to
support the findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth in
the ALJ's attached Proposed Decision and therefore adopts this
decision as its own, with the exception of the discussion on pages
20 and 21 concerning the Departnent's failure to admnister
progressive discipline. The Board finds, contrary to that
di scussion, that the Departnment need not have admnistered
progressive discipline to the appellant, under the circunstances
of this case, in order to justify his permanent denotion and thus
sustai ns appellant's permanent denotion from the position of Data
Processi ng Manager Il to Associ ate Program Anal yst (Specialist).

DI SCUSSI ON

Motion To Introduce Additional Evidence

Just prior to the subm ssion of this case to the Board, the
appel lant filed a notion to augnment the adm nistrative record with

three additional exhibits: Exhibits AA, BB and CC

! As shown below, three additional exhibits were presented to
the Board by the appellant after the hearing before the ALJ and
have been adm tted into evidence.
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Exhibit AA is a nenorandum dated August 4, 1995 from Chief
Deputy Secretary of State Robert Lapsley to the Ofice of
| nformati on Technol ogy stating that an agreenment had been reached
and that the Ofice would conplete seven outstanding PIERS "over
the course of the next five nonths." Appellant argues that this
docunent is relevant to show that the PIERS assignhnment was not
inmportant to the Departnent based on the fact that the project was
not assigned to anyone after appellant failed to conplete it and
was still not conpleted as of August 4, 1995.

Exhibit BB is a nenorandum from Robert Lapsley dated
Sept enber 6, 1995 announcing the appointnment of David B. Gay to
the position of Division Chief for Information Technology at the
Ofice of the Secretary of State. The appellant submtted this
docunent to the Board alleging that it contradicted the
Departnent's prior evidence that such a person needed to be hired
right away in 1994 as conpletion of the PIERS project was deened
"critical".

Finally, Exhibit CC is a nenorandum from Judy Riley to
appel l ant dated Septenber 21, 1995, asking the appellant to
complete all outstanding PIERs. The appellant contends that this
docunent belies the Departnent's assertion that conpletion of the
PIERs was critical, since they were still not conpleted late into
1995. Appel lant also asserts that this docunent belies the
Departnent’'s allegation that appellant was too inconpetent to be

relied upon to conplete the task
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The Departnent did not object to the introduction of these
exhibits into evidence at the hearing before the Board, and the
Board took appellant's notion under subm ssion. Finding no
objection to the adm ssion of these exhibits into evidence, the
Board grants appellant's notion and considers these docunents to
be part of the record.?

Progressive Discipline And Its |Inpact On The

| ssue of the Appropriate Penalty

When performng its constitutional responsibility to review
disciplinary actions [Cal. Const. Art. WVII, section 3(a)], the
Board is charged with rendering a decision which is "just and
proper." (CGovernnent Code section 19582.) In determining what is
a "just and proper" penalty for a particular offense, under a
gi ven set of circunstances, the Board has broad discretion. (See

Wlie v. State Personnel Board (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 838.) The

Board's discretion, however, is not unlimted. In the sem nal case

of

2 Wiile we conclude that this evidence is adnissible before
the Board, we do not find that it sways our opinion, as expressed
in this decision, that there exists a preponderance of evidence to
support appellant's denotion. Neither the fact that the
Departnment did not quickly reassign the task of conpleting the
PIERs, nor the fact that the Departnent ultimtely handed the task
back to appellant late in 1995 alters our conclusion that
appellant was given the project in 1994 of working toward
completion of the PIERs, a project on which he contends he spent
al rost a thousand hours, but failed to produce substantive work
product during that tine.
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Skelly v. State Personnel Board (Skelly) (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194, the

Cal i fornia Suprene Court noted:

While the admnistrative body has a broad discretion in

respect to the inposition of a penalty or discipline

it does not have absolute and unlimted power. It is

bound to exercise legal discretion which is, in the

ci rcunstances, judicial di screti on. (Gtations) 15

Cal .3d at 217-218.

In exercising its judicial discretion in such a way as to
render a decision that is "just and proper,” the Board considers a
nunber of factors it deens relevant in assessing the propriety of
t he i nposed discipline. Anong the factors the Board considers are

those specifically identified by the Court in Skelly as foll ows:

...[We note that the overriding consideration in these
cases is the extent to which the enployee' s conduct
resulted in, or if repeated is likely to result in
[hJarm to the public service. (Gtations.) Q her
rel evant factors include the circunstances surrounding
the msconduct and the likelihood of its recurrence.

(1d.)

As set forth in the attached Proposed Decision at pages 18
and 19, the penalty of denotion is appropriate under all of the
circunstances. Gave harminures to the public service when high-
ranking enployees fail to assune responsibility for tinely
completion of their assignnents. W concur with the ALJ that
appel lant presented no legitinate excuse as to why he failed to
produce substantive work product evidencing progress towards
completion of the PIERs project after admttedly spending al nost
one thousand hours on it during 1994. Moreover, not only does the

evi dence reveal that appellant failed to follow through towards
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completion of the PIERs project, but it also reveals that
appel lant perfornmed very little work of any benefit for the
Departnent during 1994 while accepting his salary at the expense
of taxpayers. As the ALJ rightly concluded, formal discipline is
war rant ed agai nst appel |l ant and denotion is an appropriate penalty
to i npose.

W disagree with the ALJ that the nere absence of prior
discipline or warnings in this case nandates nodification of the
penal ty of pernmanent denoti on.

In the case of HIL . NN (1992) SPB Dec. No. 92-07, the
Board addressed its view concerning the principle of progressive
di sci pli ne:

H storically, the SPB has followed the principles of

progressive discipline in exercising its constitutiona

authority to review disciplinary actions under the

State Gvil Service Act. The principles of progressive

discipline require that an enployer, seeking to

discipline an enployee for poor work perfornmance,

follow a sequence of warnings or |esser disciplinary
actions before inposing the ultimte penalty of

dismissa. LB NN at p- 6.°

As we later stated in the case of Mercedes Manayao (1993) SPB

Dec. No. 93-14:

The purpose of progressive discipline is to provide an
enpl oyee with an opportunity to learn from prior
m stakes and to take steps to inprove his or her job
per f or mance, prior to the inposition of har sh
di sci pli ne. Manayao at page 11

® Progressive discipline is not required prior to disnissing
an enpl oyee for serious wllful msconduct. NJjjjl at p. 6, fn. 3.
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In Mnayao, the Board dealt wth the issue of whether the
principle of progressive discipline requires a departnent to prove
it admnistered a lesser form of formal discipline prior to
denmoting an enployee on the basis of poor work perfornmance. W
held in that decision that it was not incunbent upon a departnent
to make such a showing and that, in Manayao's case, the inform
warni ngs and counselling sessions she had received constituted
sufficient progressive discipline to justify Manayao's denoti on.

In the instant case, however, appellant received neither
counselling, warning nor prior discipline prior to being served
with a permanent denotion. Wiile we believe that, in general,
some form of counselling, warning or prior discipline is generally
advi sabl e before a departnment, based on work perfornmance problens,
denmotes an enployee permanently from his or her position, the
Departnment was not remss, in the instant case, from inposing a
per manent denotion in the first instance.

For one, we are not dealing here with a traditional case of
poor work performance where an enployee is performng his or her
work to the best of his or her ability, ignorant of the fact that
his or her method of performng the work is incorrect or at odds
wi th departnent policy. Such a situation indeed would generally
warrant that a departnment counsel or warn the enployee as to his
or her mstakes, allowi ng the enployee sufficient time to correct
the situation, prior to inposing a pernmanent denotion. In this

case,
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appel l ant was not operating under sonme m sapprehension as to the
proper neans of performng his duties or having difficulties
successfully acconplishing his duties. Appel | ant sinply stopped
putting forth any effort to perform his assigned work, while
attenpting to give the Departnent the inpression through his
ti mesheets that he was busily working towards conpletion of the
Pl ERs proj ect. W view this conduct as nore akin to a case of
enpl oyee msconduct than a traditional case of poor work
per f or mance. Accordingly, in this case, the traditional purpose
of progressive discipline would not have been furthered by
providing appellant with a series of warnings or disciplinary
actions, to assist himin learning from his m stakes so he could
i nprove the quality of his work perfornmance.

Second, we consider in our decision the fact that appellant
was a 36 year state enployee who spent 13 of his last years as
manager of an entire unit in the Departnment. An enployee of that
| evel and tenure is generally expected to work independently, with
little guidance or supervision, and to take responsibility for
assuring tinely conpletion of projects assigned to himor her. A
Department need not provide such an enployee with a warning or
prior disciplinary action prior to denmoting him or her from a

hi gh-
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| evel position based on a failure to put forth even mniml work
effort.?

Additionally, we note that while a permanent denotion is a
harsh penalty, appellant has not been dismssed from state
servi ce. Furthernore, while the denmpbtion is not truly tenporary
in the sense that its duration is unspecified, neither is it
permanent in the sense that appellant can never again serve in the
hi gher cl assification. If the appellant should once again show
hinself to be a productive, efficient enployee, he can then apply
for a pronotion to his forner position.

In conclusion, we find the penalty of permanent denotion was
appropriate, under all the circunstances of this case.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to Governnent
Code section 19582, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The denotion of Paul M Virga fromthe position of Data
Processing Manager Il to Associate Program Anal yst (Specialist)
with the Secretary of State is sustained.

2. This opinion is certified for publication as a

Precedenti al Decision pursuant to Governnment Code section 19582. 5.

* Wile not mandated, the better practice would have been to
nmoni tor appellant's progress on a nore regul ar basis.
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THE STATE PERSONNEL BQARD*
Lorrie Ward, President
Fl oss Bos, Vice President
Ri chard Carpenter, Menber
Alice Stoner, Menber

*Menber Ron Alvarado was not present when this decision was
adopt ed.

* * * * *
| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board nade and
adopted the foregoing Decision and Order at its neeting on

April 1-2, 1996.

C. Lance Barnett, Ph. D
Executive Oficer
St at e Personnel Board
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BEFORE THE STATE PERSONNEL BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal By)

PAUL M VI RGA Case No. 36863
From denotion fromthe position
of Data Processing Manager Il to
the position of Associate
Programer Anal yst (Specialist)
with the Secretary of State

at Sacranento

N N N’ N’ N N N N

PROPOSED DECI SI ON

This matter came on regularly for hearing before Kynberly M
Pi pkin, Adm nistrative Law Judge, State Personnel Board, on March
27, April 3 and 12, 1995, at Sacranmento, California.

The appellant, Paul M Virga, was present and was represented
by Loren E. McMaster, Esq.

Respondent Secretary of State was represented by Charles D
Sakai, Legal Counsel, Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration.

Evi dence having been received and duly considered, the
Admi ni strative Law Judge nakes the follow ng findings of fact and
Pr oposed Deci si on:

I
JURI SDI CTI ON

The above denotion effective February 24, 1995, and
appel lant's  appeal t her ef rom comply wth the procedural

requirements of the State Gvil Service Act.
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I
EMPLOYMENT HI STORY

Appel | ant began working for the State of California as a
Junior Cerk with the Franchise Tax Board on Septenber 22, 1958.
In March 1969, he transferred as an Associate Data Processing
Staff Analyst to the Departnment of Justice, where he held a
variety of positions in the data processing field over the next
el even years.

On January 1, 1980, he was pronoted as a Data Processing

Manager |l (DPM I1) by the Secretary of State (the departnent),
and held this position until the denotion of two classification
| evel s. No prior disciplinary action has been taken against

appel l ant® in over 36 years of state service.
1]
ALLEGATI ONS

As cause for the denotion, respondent alleged that appell ant
failed to prepare post inplenentation evaluation reports (PlERs)
on various conputerization projects during a tw year special
assi gnnent .

Respondent alleged that appellant's conduct constitutes
i nconpet ency, inefficiency, and inexcusable neglect of duty, in
viol ati on of Governnent Code section 19572, subdivisions (b), (c)

and (d), respectively.

> Appellant received an official reprimnd in 1987, which
is not considered under Governnent Code section 19589.
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Y
PROCEDURAL ASPECTS

Respondent called five wtnesses and introduced eight
exhibits which were received into evidence. Appel |l ant testified
on his own behalf, called three witnesses, and presented nineteen
exhibits which were received into evidence. Wtnesses were
sequest er ed. The case was submitted for decision after closing
oral argunment at the end of the hearing on April 12, 1995.

V
FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Appel l ant has served as the manager for the Information
Services Section (ISS) since January 1, 1980. Starting in 1985,
| SS began to grow as autonated database systens were inplenented
for nmost prograns within the departnent's jurisdiction

One year after inplenentation of a reportable automation
project, the State Admnistrative Mnual (SAM requires a
departnent to submt a PIER to the Ofice of Information
Technology (AT). A PIER evaluates the original program goals;
defines each functional requirenent; describes the design and
objectives of the system and docunments the extent to which the
design and objectives were net or nodified. A PIER also anal yzes
the program costs and benefits, the degree to which anticipated
cost controls were net, and mekes recomendations to reflect

current system needs.
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As the I SS nmanager, appellant was responsible for conpletion
of PIERs. No PIER was ever submtted to OT for the departnent's
six reportable automation projects during appellant's tenure.
| nadequat e staffing precluded appellant from working on the PIERs
when t hey were due.

In Cctober 1993, the Departnent of Finance (DOF) and AT
deni ed the departnent's budget change proposals (BCP' s) to augnent
staff for projected operations, citing the failure to submt PlIERs
as reason for the denial

\

To address the critical need to submt PIERs, Irene Giggs
(Giggs), appellant's supervisor and Chief of Managenent Services,
devel oped a two-pronged approach. She hired a consultant, Bob
Podesta (Podesta), to draft the PIERs. Podesta worked from
January 1 to Septenber 22, 1993; Giggs was his contract manager

Giggs also submtted a plan to the Departnent of Personne
Admi nistration (DPA) to reorganize |ISS. DPA approved the plan on
February 16, 1993. The reorgani zation freed appellant from nor nal
supervisorial duties for two years to address policy and planning
concerns, and conpletion of the PIERs was one of his chief duties.

Giggs testified that she discussed the reorganization with
appel lant and Judy Riley (Riley)® on February 17, 1993. Nei t her
appellant nor Riley renmenbered such a neeting. Giggs' nonthly

attendance report for February 1993 reflects

® Riley was known as Judy Broux at that tinme.
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that she was absent due to illness fromFebruary 16 through 26.

Riley was famliar with the reorgani zati on package; she had

input into the organization charts and revi ewed sone of the text.
She understood that appellant was being reassigned to conplete
the PIERs. Riley assuned supervision of ISS after Griggs issued a
menor andum (neno) on March 16, 1993, to |ISS staff about the
reor gani zati on.

Appel | ant  acknow edged t hat he was relieved of hi s
supervisorial duties and reassigned to work on special projects in
March 1993. He denied that Giggs gave him a copy of the
reorgani zation plan and/or a new duty statenent. He testified
that Giggs did not tell himhow |long the special assignnment woul d
| ast, and/or that he would have primary responsibility for the
Pl ERs.

Appel | ant al so acknowl edged that he received Giggs's March
16 meno on the reorgani zati on which stated, in pertinent part:

"Paul, as our Data Processing Oficer, will be working

full time with nme to junp through whatever hoops we

must to docunment our projects (from FSR to PIER) to

neet the AT s requirenents as defined in SAM W now

have 5 to 7 PIERS overdue and cannot nake najor
enhancenents to these systens until O T knows how we've

done so far. To assist Paul, we have contracted with
Bob Podest a. You can |look forward to seeing a great
deal of these two.

"While Paul is working on these studies, Judy wll
assune full responsibility for t he day-t o- day
operations of ISS and all staff wll report (through

their regular chain of command) to Judy.

"W are very hopeful that this redirection of staff
will enable us to present our needs to OT and DOF to
get the resources we need to nore effectively
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address your application needs. "
Appel lant testified that he was to assist Podesta, rather
t han Podesta was to help himon the PIER s.
VI |
During 1993, Giggs had only casual contact wth appellant

about the PIERs assignnent and rarely nmet with both appellant and

Podest a. Appel l ant and Podesta had little contact with each
ot her. Appel | ant was given several special projects after his
reassi gnment . He first worked on a proposal to hire a senior

technical consultant, which took approximately 100 hours from
February through April 1993. He next worked on a reconciliation
of Teale Data Center billings from the 1992 election, which
consunmed several weeks.

The | argest inpact upon appellant's work output during 1993
was his excused absences due to medical problens’, rather than the
speci al assi gnnent s.

VI

Podesta prepared drafts for the printing, political reform
and limted partnership PIERs during the contract period of
January - Septenber 1993. He left numerous "holes" in the drafts
which were denoted by phrases such as " (EXPLANATI ON NEEDED). "
Podesta and Griggs anticipated that appellant woul d conpl ete these

gaps, as he had superi or

" I'n 1993, appellant utilized 56 hours of |eave credits
in March; 88 in April; 64 in May; 56 in June; 96 in July; 120
in August; 104 in Septenber; 160 in Cctober; 152 in Novenber;
and 172 in Decenber. He was not at work fromearly Septenber
t hrough Decenber 31, 1993.
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know edge as to how the systens were devel oped.

After Podesta conpleted each draft PIER he left a copy on
appel lant's desk. Podesta never received any feedback from
appel lant, nor did appellant ever neet with Podesta to review the
drafts. G&iggs never asked to neet with Podesta and appellant to
di scuss or review any of Podesta's drafts.

I X

Appel l ant returned to work on January 3, 1994, after a four
nont h absence. Podesta was no | onger under contract. Riley was
still supervising 1SS On January 7, 1994, Giggs assigned
appel l ant to devel op a proposal to hire another consultant to work
on the PIERs.

In early January 1994, Giggs requested ISS staff to submt a
weekly summary of their tinme and activities. Al though this
practice was abandoned shortly thereafter by other staff,
appel lant continued to submt his weekly sumaries to Giggs unti
early May 1994. He continued to keep weekly summaries for his own
records during the remai nder of 1994.

At the end of January, Giggs told appellant that funding was
not available for another consultant, and he would continue to
have responsibility for witing the PIERs. In a January 26, 1994,
meno, Giggs specifically directed appellant to review and
organi ze Podesta's work on the PlERs. Appel | ant  spent

approxi mately six weeks review ng and organi zing Podesta's files.
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X

In late March 1994, Giggs asked appellant to finish the
limted partnership PIER In late May, Giggs told appellant to
submt his finished work product on the limted partnership PIER
by the end of June. At the end of June, appellant was absent due
to an illness in his famly. He did not submt the PIER when he
r et ur ned. Giggs did not give appellant any further deadline(s)
for subm ssion of the PIER

Xl

On Novenber 14, 1994, Giggs directed appellant to neet with
her and her supervisor, Jerry H Il (Hll), Assistant Secretary of
State, on Novenber 16, 1994, and to bring copies of all conpleted
work and work-in-progress on the PIERs to the neeting. At the
neeting, appellant distributed a one-page work outline for the
limted partnership PIER and brought his draft of that PlER.
Appel | ant coul d not adequately explain the work he had perforned
during the past six nonths. He asked to neet alone with HIl.
Giggs left the room

Appel | ant asked Hi Il for another assignnent and told Hill
that he could not work with Giggs. Hill told appellant that he
would "work on it". Hill did not direct appellant to stop working
on the PIERs.

Appel | ant contended that he was renoved from the PIERs
assi gnnent at the Novenber 16 neeting. This argunment is rejected.

Giggs did not change appellant's assignnent at the

8 These docunents were the sole work products appell ant

submtted to departnent superiors during 1994 and 1995 until
hi s denoti on.
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neeting, although they had no further discussions on appellant's
wor k and/or progress on assignnents after the neeting. Appellant
asked H Il for work several times after the neeting, but was not
gi ven an assignnent by Hll.
X'l

Appellant's weekly time reports for the period of Novenber
16 through Decenber 31, 1994, indicate that he perforned no work
on the PIERs and had no ot her assignment. Appellant reported that
he spent one hour on break, one hour in neetings, and six hours on
"adm nistrative" functions during each day worked in the period.
Appel | ant did not keep weekly tine reports in 1995. He testified
that he had nothing to do prior to his denotion.

Giggs denied appellant a pay-for-perfornmance increase in
January 1995. HIl met with appellant on January 5, 1995, and
told himthat he had several options: retire, find another job
voluntarily denote, or receive disciplinary action

X1l

Appellant claimed that the PIERs should not have been
assigned to him because he had helped to design many of the
systens. He cited |language in Podesta's contract, "To insure the
nost objective and independent evaluation, it is vital that an
i ndependent contractor not have been involved in the design of the
system bei ng studied."”

Riley testified that PIERs are typically prepared by a
departnent's data processing section. If an independent

contractor had designed the system the contractor woul d be
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precluded from evaluating it. Riley, Giggs and Hll testified
t hat appellant was the best person to conplete the PIERs because
of his experience as the |ISS nanager
X'V
Appellant alleged that Podesta's work was corrupted by
Giggs' father, which interfered with his ability to work on the
PIERs. Giggs brought her father, an Al zheiner's victim to work
for several weeks during 1993. She permitted himto use Podesta's
computer after Podesta's contract expired. Appel | ant di scovered
that Giggs' father had overwitten the first page on one of
Podesta's draft PIERs when he reviewed Podesta's work in late
January or early February 1994. It took appellant approximately
one-half to one hour to determne that the rest of the docunent
had not been corrupt ed.
XV
Appellant alleged that Giggs denoted him to create a
position for herself. &Giggs's career executive appoi ntnent (CEA)
was in jeopardy after the Novenber 1994 election. She had
mandatory return rights to a DPM Il position wth DOF and
exerci sed these rights. She had returned to DOF at the tinme of
t he heari ng.
XV
Appel | ant asserted that the Pl ERs assi gnnment was unnecessary.
He clainmed that in Cctober 1994, he was inforned by John Adans
(Adans) at OT that the PIERs would not be reviewed by QT,

because they were so |l ate and the current
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systens bore little relationship to the initial ones. Appellant
did not seek official confirmation of this conversation. He did
not disclose this information to HIlI or Giggs until their
Novenber 16, 1994, neeti ng.

Riley testified that sonmetinme in 1994, Adans told her that
the PIERs were still required. Giggs, H Il and Chief Deputy
Robert Lapsley testified that the lack of PIERs has severely
harmed the credibility of the departnent with DOF and OT, and
continues to interfere with the departnment's ability to obtain
approval for its BCPs and ot her projects.

XVI |

Appel | ant argued that he was given other assignnments which
interfered with the tine available to draft the PIERs. Thi s
argunent i s accepted during 1993, but not in 1994.

Appel l ant cited a February 4, 1994, neno to control agencies
whi ch designated himas the Information Security O ficer under the
departnent’'s annual risk nmanagenent certification. On his weekly
time summaries, appellant identified three special projects on
which he worked in 1994: "Security and Ri sk Managenent: Disaster
Recovery Pl anning”; "Agency Information Mgmt Strategy (AIMS)"; and
"Consul tant RFP for PIERS' for sunmmaries through January 30, 1994,
and "PIERS' for summaries thereafter. The weekly summaries
reflect that appellant spent 36 hours during 1994 on the security
and risk managenent project in which he was designated as the

departnent's Information Security Oficer. He recorded 18.5
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hours on the Al MS special project?®. He devoted 982 hours to the
PIERs project prior to Novenber 16, 1994.

Appel l ant identified eight other tine reporting categories:

"m scel | aneous”, "adm ni stration", "meetings", "training",
"breaks", "sick |leave", "personal tine off", and "state holiday
(includes SHC PH)." He worked 18 hours during 1994 on

m scel | aneous assignnents, and reported 456 hours to the "sick
| eave”, "personal tine off" and "state holiday" categories.

After My 9, 1994, when he stopped submtting weekly
summaries to Giggs, through Novenber 6, 1994, appel | ant
consistently reported five hours of work each day devoted to the
PIERs project, one hour on break, one hour in neetings!®, and one
hour on adninistrative functions®.

Appel l ant's weekly summaries, however, did not specify the
particular task(s) performed on the PIERs. The only specific
entry, on August 10, 1994, noted that appellant informed Giggs
that he had conpleted phase | of his work plan for the limted
partnership PIER and was working on phase Il. Giggs asked when

he would neet with the Iimted partnership

°® Appellant's estimate was corroborated by Susan Hui ga,

Chi ef of Policy Planning and Budget. She testified that the
Operational Recovery Plan was a special project of hers and
that a consultant drafted the strategic plan. Appellant was
asked to attend approximately five or six meetings on Al N5,
each of which | asted one to two hours.

1 Appellant did not attend |1SS staff neetings and never
met with the limted partnership staff.

1 Administrative functions invol ved responding to his
mai | and readi ng trade journals.
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staff, and he told her he would neet with them within the next
nmont h.

Appellant never net wth the |imted partnership staff,
however. The weekly summaries show 90 hours of work on that PIER
in Septenber 1994, 95 hours in Cctober 1994, and 39 hours in
Novenber 1994, until the neeting on Novenber 16, 1994. There is
no work product to substantiate the use of this tine by appellant.

Both Podesta's and appellant's drafts of the limted
partnership PIER were received into evidence. A line-by-line
conparison of the two docunments reveals that appellant did no
original work on the text of that PIER The format of the
docunent was changed, such as fonts and |ine spacing, and tables
were placed on separate pages. No substantive changes were nade
to Podesta's text in appellant's draft. The few granmati cal
errors made by Podesta were not corrected by appellant. Appellant
made very few non-substantive changes'?. There are over six
dozen entries in Podesta's draft which indicate areas in which
appel l ant was required to provide additional explanation. No text

was added by appellant to these areas in his draft.

* * * * *

2 The biggest change that appellant made to Podesta's

draft was his reorgani zation of the "performance criteria"
(appellant's draft at pages 20 through 22; Podesta's draft at
pages 24 and 25). Appellant did not change the actual text,
however .
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PURSUANT TO THE FOREGO NG FINDINGS  OF FACT, THE
ADM NI STRATI VE LAW JUDGE MAKES THE FOLLOW NG DETERM NATION OF
| SSUES:

Appellant is a very experienced manager and is expected to
perform his work and conplete projects with a mninmm of
supervi sion and direction. He may not have understood what his
role was to be in drafting the PIERs, in large part because of the
| ack of conmunication anong Giggs, Podesta and hinself during
1993. Nevertheless, as a high | evel departnment manager, appell ant
nmust bear some responsibility for this | ack of comruni cation

Appel | ant was given several other special assignnments in
1993. Hs health problens resulted in poor attendance and
interfered with his ability to work on, nmuch |ess conplete, any
assignnents in 1993.

During 1994, however, appellant did not have heal th probl ens.

There was no other consultant working on the PIERs project. He
was rarely given any other projects or duties, as reflected by his
docunentary evi dence. He was given specific assignnents on the
PIERs, first to review and organi ze Podesta's work in January, and
then, in March, to finish the limted partnership PIER, for which
Podesta had al ready prepared a draft.

Despite devoting 982 hours to the PIERs project in 1994,
appel I ant produced virtually no original work product and did not
further conplete or revise Podesta's draft, other than to clean up

the format of the document, largely a clerical task.
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Appellant identified activities which needed to be performed to
complete the PIER, but he did not undertake any of the tasks he
himself designated as critical, such as interviewing staff, and
had no credible explanation for his failure to do so.

The Board defines incompetence as ". . .generally found when
an employee fails to perform his or her duties adequately within
an acceptable range of performance." (Fortunato Jose (1993) SPB
Dec. No. 93-34.) Appellant's failure to produce any original work
product on the limited partnership PIER after months of work in
1994 constituted incompetence in violation of Government Code
section 19572, subdivision (b).

Inefficiency has been defined as ". . .an employee's failure
to produce an intended result with a minimum of waste, expense or
unnecessary effort. . . ." (F- E- (1993) SPB Dec. No. 93-
21.) During much of 1994, appellant reported that he spent an
average of one hour each day on break, double the normal time. He
reported that he spent an average of one hour each work day in
meetings, when he had none. His poor use of working time in 1994,
as further evidenced by his failure to complete the 1limited
partnership PIER, constituted inefficiency in violation of
Government Code section 19572, subdivision (c).

Inexcusable neglect of duty is defined as an
". . .intentional or grossly negligent failure to exercise due
diligence in the performance of a known official duty." (Gubser

V. Department of Employment (1969)
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271 Cal . App. 2d 240.) Appellant did not conplete virtually the
only assignnent given to himduring 1994 and provided no credible
expl anation for his failure to do so. Hs failure to conplete the
limted partnership PIER during 1994 constituted inexcusable
neglect of duty in violation of Government Code section 19572,
subdi vi sion (d).

Penal ty

The remaining issue is the appropriateness of the penalty.
Under Skelly v. State Personnel Board (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194, the
factors for the Board to consider in assessing the propriety of
the inposed discipline are the extent to which the enployee's
conduct resulted in or, if repeated, is likely to result in, harm
to the public service; the circunstances surrounding the
m sconduct; and the |ikelihood of its recurrence.

Appellant's failure to conplete the Iimted partnership PIER
during 1994 harnmed the public service. The PIERs renmain
del i nquent, which seriously erodes the departnent's ability to
obtain additional positions and funding.

Appel | ant accepted no responsibility for his failure to
complete the limted partnership PlIER None of the reasons he
advanced adequately explain his Jlack of progress on this
assignnent. Appellant was the appropriate person to assign to the
task. It took himless than an hour to identify and correct the
"corruption"” of Podesta's draft by Giggs' father. Even assum ng
for the sake of argunment that Giggs had designs on appellant's

job, his denotion was based on his | ack of
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wor K. If delinquent PIERs were no longer required by QT,
appel l ant shoul d have sought official confirmation of that fact
and inmmediately informed his superiors. Al t hough appel l ant did
not understand his role in the devel opnent of the PIERs assi gnnent
in 1993, he also did not seek to clarify it. Thr oughout 1994,
however, there should have been no anbiguity as to what was
appel lant's assignnment. He was al so given no other assignnments in
1994 which would have interfered with his ability to finish the
limted partnership PlER

Al though appellant asked to be relieved of the PIERs
assignnent at his private neeting with H Il on Novenber 16, 1994,
nmeeting, clearly he was not then renoved fromthat responsibility.

Appel l ant nmade a unilateral decision not to perform work on the
PIERs after this neeting. He thus worked on no assignnents from
Novenber 16, 1994, until his denotion over three nonths |ater.

As a hi gh-ranki ng manager, appellant nust be expected to work
with mniml supervision and to denonstrate initiative in the
tasks assigned to him Appel | ant spent an average of only five
hours each work day for over six nonths on a single assignnent.
H s poor use of work tine, failure to produce a work product, and
denial of responsibility indicate that appellant nust be assigned
to a position in which his work product and accountability will be
nore cl osely supervi sed.

There is sone |ikelihood that w thout discipline, appellant
will continue to fail to performat the expected performance | eve

of a DPMII. A denption is appropriate in
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that he will be nore closely supervi sed.

Appel | ant, however, has served as a state enployee for over
thirty-six years with no prior adverse actions. G ven appellant's
nuner ous but excused absences during 1993, mtigating
circunstances exist for his failure to produce a work product
during 1993.

Respondent also failed to provide sufficient progressive
discipline to appellant to sustain a permanent denotion. When
appel lant did not submit a conpleted limted partnership PlIER by
the end of June 1994, Giggs did not counsel him or set another
deadl i ne. She did not ask for the draft again unti
Novenber 1994. Giggs' denial of appellant's pay-for-perfornance
increase and Hill's discussion with him occurred in January 1995,
the nonth before he was denoted. Hll's meeting cannot be
construed as a counseling session for the purpose of progressive
di sci pli ne. HI1l had nmade up his mnd prior to the neeting to
di scipline appellant if appellant did not elect one of the other
options presented to him

The lack of progressive discipline distinguishes this case
from Mercedes C. Manayao (1993) SPB Dec. No. 93-14. That
appellant, a 19 year state enployee with a clean record, was
denmoted from her position as a supervisor wthout any prior fornal
di sci pli ne. The Board found the denotion warranted because the
appel l ant had received nunerous counseling sessions and informa
war ni ngs, which provided her with an opportunity to inprove her
on-the-job performance. The repeated informal corrective measures

were found to constitute
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prior notice and progressive discipline.

Here, appellant was not given adequate notice of his
deficient performance through progressive discipline to warrant a
per manent denoti on. It should also be renmenbered that appell ant
apparently successfully nmanaged a work unit for 13 vyears. Hi s
deficient performance here was on a special assignnment. Although
a manager should not have to be closely supervised, he is
nonet hel ess entitled to progressive discipline before receiving a
per manent two cl assification denotion.

ok x x %

VWHEREFORE IT IS DETERMNED that the adverse action of
denotion of appellant Paul M Virga, effective February 24, 1995,
is nodified to a denotion for a period of one year, through
February 23, 1996.

Said matter is hereby referred to the Chief Admnistrative
Law Judge and shall be set for hearing on witten request of
either party in the event the parties are unable to agree as to
the salary, if any, due appellant wunder the provisions of

Cover nnment Code Section 19584.

* * * * *
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| hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes ny Proposed
Decision in the above-entitled matter and | recommend its adoption
by the State Personnel Board as its decision in the case.

DATED: June 13, 1995

KYMBERLY M PI PKI N
Kynmberly M Pi pkin,
Adm ni strative Law Judge,
St ate Personnel Board.






